. . State Bar Count of the State Bar of Califginia

Hearing trment B tosAngeles O h Francisco
Counsel for the State Bar Case number(s) {for Court's use)
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 02-0-11060

OFFICE OF THE:CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL _ PUBLIC MATTER

SUSAN J. JACKSON, No. 125042
1149 SOUTH HILL STREET

e ﬂw“ﬁli|||||\||\|iﬁ|sluildﬂ6|| FILED
Counsel for Respondent OCY 0 8 2003
ARTHUR MARGOLIS

MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP , .| STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE

2000 RIVERSIDE DR. SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039-3758 ‘

Submifted to [0 assigned Judge settiement jucge

in the Mater of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
NORMA S. BERNEMAN - AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION
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A Member of the State Bar of Califomnia
{(Respondent) a PREVIQUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

{1) Respondent Is a member of the State Bar of Californla, admitted December 8, 1992 .
(date)
(2} The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein aven if oonclus:ons of law or
disposition ate rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

{3} Al investigations or proceedings lisfed by case number in the caplion of this stipuiation, are entirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed undet
"Dismissals.” The stipulation and ordet consist of _12 _ pages.

(4) A stalement of acls or omissiohs acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.”

{5) Conclusicns of iaw, drawn from and specifically referring fo the facls are also Included under "Conclusions
of Law."”

(6) No more than 30 days prior o the filing of this stipulafion, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

®  unfil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
: relief is oblained per sule 284, Rules of Procedure.
O costs fo be poid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or other geod cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
0 costs waived in part as set forth under “Parfial Waiver of Cosis”
O costs entirely walved

Note: AD information required by fhis form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
texi component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” *Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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"B. Aggruvaiihg Circumstances [fo'ﬁniﬁon, see Slandards for Altomey s.lions for Professional Misconduct,
h standard 1.2(b).) " Facts supporting aggravaling circumstances are required.

+

(1Y [ Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

. [} O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O daote prior discipline effective

(c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

{d) O degree of prior discipline

(e) O If Respondent has two of more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”,

(2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other viclations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) 0O Tust Viclation: Trust funds ot property were involved <and Responden! refused or was unable to

account o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

{4) E Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significanily a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5) O |Inditference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his ot her misconduct, '

(6) 0O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent dispiayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims of histher
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) O Mulliple/Patiern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonshates a pattern of misconduct.

[8)7 0O No cggravaling circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravating clrcumstances:
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. .C. Miiig'cﬁn’g Circumsiances {se‘ndclrd 1.2(e).} Facts supporting miﬂg.g citcumstances are tequired.

8}

(2)

(3)

(4)

{5)

(6

(7)

{8)

9

)
an
(12)

(13)

0

0

a

No Piigy Discipline: Respondent has no pilor record of discipline over many years of praciice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client of person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperalion: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation fo the victims of
his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary invesligation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly fook objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recoghifion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequences of
histfher misconduct.

Restitufion: Respondent paid § on in

reslitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiribuiable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acled in good faith,

Emotional/Physical Ditficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts ot professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficuities or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabliifies were not
the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as lilegal drug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabiitties.

Severe Finoncial Shess: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

siress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
conirol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.,

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Responden! suffered extremé difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical In nature.,

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested fo by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full exdent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabillifation: Considerable time has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occurted
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitafion,

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumsiances:

See Attachment, page 5.
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.'D. Discipline ® o
1. Sfaved Suspension,

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one (1) vear

i. and until Respondent shows proof safisfactory io the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(cj(ii), Standards for Atlorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

1 ii. and uniil Respondent pays restitution fo

[payee(s)] (or the Client Securily Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
» Plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Otfice of the Chief Tial Counsel

O ii. and until Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be siayed.
2. Probation.
Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year

which shail commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. {See rule 953,
Callfornia Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be aciually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for
period of 90 days

O i and until Respondent shows proof satfisfaciory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitafion and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and abllity in the jaw pursuant to
standard 1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O li. and unfil Respondent pays resfitution fo
[payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriale), in the amount of

. » Plus 10% per annum accruing from '

and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

00 iii. and unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Condifions of Probation:

{1) B It Respondent is aclually suspended for two yeats of more, he/she shall remain actudlly suspended until
he/she proves fo the State Bar Court histher rehdbilitation, filness fo practice, and leaming and abilify in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4{c)(ll), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

{2) B During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the $tate Bar Act and
Ruies of Professional Conduct. -

(3) B Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shail report o the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and io the Probation Unit, all changes of information, inciuding current office address and
lelephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by secfion 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code,

{4) @ Respondent shall submit wiitten quarterly reporis fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall state
whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
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)

{4)

(7}

(81

{9

conditions of probation {ilking the preceding calendar qucner.gwe first report would cover less
than 30 days, that repor Il be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended
period. ‘

in addition to all quarerly reports, & final report, coniaining ihe same information, is due no earlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

O Respondent sholl be ossigned a probafion moniton Respondent shall promplly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance, During the period of probation, respondeni shall furnish to the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addition fo the quarterly reporis recuired to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monifor,

Subject fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and truthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these condilions which are directed lo Respondent personally or in writing relating to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation condifions.

1] Within one (1) year of the effective dale of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide o the

Probation Unit satisfactory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given ot the end of that session.

O No Eihics School recommended,

0 Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjuncfion with any quarterly report lo be filed with
the Probafion Unit. '

The foliowing condifions are aftached héreio and incorporated:

[0  Substance Abuse Conditions - Law Office Managemeni Condifions

O Medical Conditions @  Financial Conditions

(10) O ©Other conditions negofiated by the parties:

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Mullistate Professional Responsiblliity Examination (“MPRE”), administered by the Natfional Conference
ot Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chiet Trial Counsel duting the pericd of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever petiod is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results
in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b), California Rules of
Cour, and rule 321(Q)(1) & (<), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended,
Rule 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a) and (c)

of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 cays or

more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a} and (¢) of rule 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effecfive date ¢f the Supreme Court order herein.

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of histher interim suspension foward the stipulated period of aclual suspension,
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in the Matter of NORMA JS - .BE'“RNM . Case Numb_er[s]:'

»

: ‘ 02-0-11060
A Member of the State Bar

" Financial Conditions

a. 3 Respondent sholl pay restitution to Ipavee(s) (or the
Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount{s) of . plus
10% interest per anmum accning from . and

provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel,
O no later than :

of
O  on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment ynder *Financial Condifions,

Restitution.”

b. O 1. ifrespondent possesses client funds ot any fime during the period covered by a required quartery
report, respondent shall file with each required report & cerlificate from respondent and/or a
certified public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Probation Unit, certifying
that: :

a. respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State
of Califomia, at a bianch located within the State of Califomia, and that such account is
designated as o "Trust Account” or "Clients’ Funds Account”;

b. respondent has kept and maintgined the following:

. a witten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of ali funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and pumpose of each disbursernent made on behalf of

such client; and,
4, the cument balance for such client.
il o witten joumal for each client trust fund account thart sets forthy

1. the name of such account: ‘
2. the dote, amowunt and client affected by each debit and credit and,
3. the cunent balance in such account,

il. all bank staternents and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,

iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (i), and (ii]. above. and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances reflected in {0, [, and (i), above, the
recisons for the differences,

c. respondent has mamntainec o witten joumal of securities or other properties held for clients
that specifies: ‘
i. each item of securily and property held;
i. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held:
li. the date of receipt of the securlly or property;
iv. the date of dishibulion of the securty or propeny; and,
v. the person to whom the secunty o property was dishibuted,

2. If respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period
covered by a report, respondent must so siate under penally of perjury in the report flled with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant's cerlificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set farth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct,

c. @ Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall supply to the Proba-
fion Unit safisfactory procf of atiendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Tust Accounting
Schooi, within the same period of fime, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

{Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS W ISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF: Norma S. Berneman
CASE NUMBER: 02-0-11060

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
JURISDICTION

Norma Berneman ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California
on December 8, 1992, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is currently a
member of the State Bar of California.

COUNT ONE
Violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106
{Moral Turpitude]

1. On November 4, 1988, Barbara Zanberg (“Zanberg”) executed a trust agreement,
wherein she named herself as trustee and Respondent as successor trustee (“Zanberg’s Trust™).

2. On February 3, 2000, Zanberg died. At that time, Ruth Kriegel (“Kriegel”) was a
beneficiary of Zanberg’s life insurance policy through MetLife Insurance (“MetLife”). At all
relevant times, Respondent owed a fiduciary duty to Zanberg and Zanberg’s estate, as successor
trustee of Zanberg’s Trust.

3. In February 2000, after Zanberg’s death, Respondent made a claim to receive the
proceeds of Zanberg’s MetLife insurance policy.

Page #
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4. There is a dispute over whether Respondent informed Kriegel of the existence of
Zanberg’s MetLife life insurance policy, whether Respondent informed Kriegel that she was a
beneficiary of that policy, and whether Respondent was authorized to make a claim on Kriegel’s
behalf for the proceeds of that policy. Respondent concedes that she did not have authority to
endorse the check payable to Kriegel for the proceeds of the policy, as described below.

5. On March 15, 2000, General American Life Insurance Company issued a check
payable to Kriegel in the amount of $5,025 (the “$5,025 check™) as full settlement of Zanberg’s
MetLife life insurance policy.

6. On or about March 22, 2000, Respondent received the $5,025 check and endorsed
it by signing Kriegel’s name to the back of the check without authority to do so. Respondent
represents that, at that time, she did not know how to contact Kreigel and after making some
initial efforts to locate her, did not make any further efforts. Respondent failed to take adequate
steps to locate Kriegel.

7. On March 22, 2000, Respondent deposited the $5,025 check into her attorney
client trust account at Wells Fargo Bank, account no. 070-5109023, entitled Bememan &
Berneman Attorney Client Trust Account (“*CTA™). Respondent represents that she endorsed the
$5,025 check and deposited it into her CTA to hold the funds pending locating Kriegel.
However, Respondent made no further efforts to locate Kreigel.

8. In March 2001, Kriegel received a letter from Bank of America dated March 10,
2001. The letter from Bank of America stated that Zanberg had been receiving benefits through
Bank of America, including the MetLife insurance policy. The Bank of America letter also
stated that Kriegel was a beneficiary of the MetLife insurance policy.

9. Thereafter, in or about March 2001, Kriegel filled out a claim application and sent
the application to Bank of America. In or about June 2001, Kriegel employed attomey Debra
Weiss (“Weiss™) to follow up with the ¢laim application to Bank of America and to collect the
insurance settlement relating to Zanberg’s insurance policy.

10. On June 11, 2001, Weiss wrote to Bank of America to inquire about the status of
Kriegel’s claim application. Thereafter, Weiss learned that Respondent had received Kriegel’s
settlement from Zanberg’s life insurance policy. In June and July 2001, Weiss corresponded
with Respondent regarding Kriegel’s settlement funds.

11.  Onor about July 31, 2001, Respondent sent to Weiss, CTA check no.1861,
payable to Kriegel in the amount of $5,345.34, representing Zanberg’s life insurance proceeds of
$5,025, plus $320.34 in interest (the “$5,345 check”).

3
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12, Onorabout August 6, 2001, Kreigel received and cashed the $5,345 check.

13.  During the period from December 2001 through January 2002, Kreigel contacted
MetLife to obtain a copy of the $5,025 check that was issued to her on March 15, 2000. On or
about January 9, 2002, MetLife sent Kreigel a copy of the front and back of the $5,025 check.
Upon receipt of the copy of the $5,025 check, Kreigel observed her purported signature on the
back of the check. At no time had Kreigel endorsed the $5,025 check or authorized anyone else
to endorse the check on her behalf.

Conclusions of Law

By signing Kreigel’s name to the back of the $5,025 check without authority to do so and by
failing to take adequate steps to locate or contact Kreigel, Respondent committed acts involving
gross negligence constituting moral turpitude, in wilful violation of Business and Professions
Code section 6106.

COUNT TW
Violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a)
[Failure to Comply With Laws]

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss this count in the interest of justice.
COUNT THREE

Business and Professions Code, section 6106
[Moral Turpitude]

14.  The allegations of Count One are incorporated by reference.

15.  From March 22, 2000 through August 6, 2001, Respondent was required to
maintain the insurance proceeds received on behalf of Kreigel in the amount of §5,025 (the
“insurance proceeds™) in the CTA.

16.  From March 22, 2000 through August 6, 2001, the balance in the CTA dropped
below $5,025 on multiple dates, including but not limited to the following dates:
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DATE BALANCE
January 11, 2001 $5,002.41
January 16, 2001 $4,002.41
January 17, 2001 $3,002.41
February 27, 2001  $3,701.37

March 5, 2001 $2,501.37
April 12, 2001 $2,653.49
May 2, 2001 $2,129.77

June 4, 2001 $4,938.56

17. At all relevant times, Respondent owed a fiduciary duty to Kreigel to maintain the
insurance proceeds in trust. By failing to maintain Kreigel’s insurance proceeds in trust,
Respondent, due to gross negligence, misappropriated such funds and breached her fiduciary duty
to Kriegel.

Conclusions of Law
By misappropriating Kriegel’s funds and breaching her fiduciary duty to Kriegel, Respondent

committed acts involving gross negligence constituting moral turpitude, in wilful violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6106.

COUNT FOUR
Violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Failure to Maintain Funds in Trust Account]
18.  The allegations of Counts One and Three are incorporated by reference.

Conclusions of Law

By failing, through gross negligence, to maintain Kreigel’s funds in the CTA, Respondent failed
to maintain the balance of funds received for the benefit of a person to whom she owed a duty to
maintain such funds, in wilful violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 4-100(A).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was September 19, 2003.

10
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DISMISSALS.
The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation

02-0-11060 Two Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent was admitted to practice on December 8, 1992 and has no prior record of discipline.

11
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.‘51’9\4('02; Mm BERNEMAN
Date ' J ‘ ; enl's signchoe hame
.

¥

i }36 / 3 [ ey . [Ha ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS
Date 7 7 Rspondent’s Counsel® signadis print rame

lb/ ! / O Qa._l-/ .
a1 02 e e SSUSAL L. JAGKSON

ORDER

Finding the stipuiation 1o be fair fo the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

y The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

3 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED 1o the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
“modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipuiation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days affer file date. (See rule 953{a), Califomnia Rules of
Court) '

/0-7-03 | /7,@ Loty

Date AJudge of the State Bar Court
Robert M. Taleott

{stipulation form approved by 58C Execulive Committee 10/22/57)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on October 8, 2003, 1 deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING '

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: .

ARTHUR MARGOLIS
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
2000 RIVERSIDE DR

LOS ANGELES CA 90039-3758

- [X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SUSAN JACKSON, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
October 8, 2003.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




